[LEGAL NOTICE No. 95]

FIJIAN COMPETITION AND CONSUMER COMMISSION ACT 2010

Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission (Control of Prices for Interconnection Services Rates) Order 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 39 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission Act 2010 and on the recommendation of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission, I hereby make this Order—

Short title and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission (Control of Prices for Interconnection Services Rates) Order 2024.
 - (2) This Order comes into force on 22 November 2024.

Interpretation

- 2. In this Order, unless the context otherwise requires—
 - "interconnection" means a specific type of access to facilities involving the physical or logical linking of 2 networks for communication between customers of one with the other or for transit of communication from the customers of one network across the network of the other, irrespective of the type of signal or information conveyed; and
 - "interconnection services" means any wholesale service provided or offered by any person in relation to interconnection and includes off-net services.

Control of prices for the supply of interconnection services

3. For the purposes of section 39 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission Act 2010, the prices or rates for the supply of interconnection services in all qualities, quantities, grades and classes in Fiji are controlled.

Authorisation

4. The prices pertaining to the supply of interconnection services are authorised by the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission pursuant to section 41 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission Act 2010.

Expiration of Order

5. This Order expires at the start of 22 November 2027 unless it is varied, extended or revoked.

Made this 25th day of October 2024.

M. S. N. KAMIKAMICA Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Trade, Co-operatives and Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises